
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 27 November 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
   
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2018. 
  
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018  (Pages 5 - 54)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

7. Medium Term Financial Strategy      
 
Verbal presentation from the Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. Copies of the presentation will be available at the 
meeting.  
 
 

8. Business Rates - An Overview  (Pages 55 - 70)    
 
Verbal presentation from the Operations Director – CSN resources on the Business 
Rates Overview. A copy of the presentation is attached for information.  
 
 

9. Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20  (Pages 71 - 78)  
  
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the proposed 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme before consideration by Executive.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1  To note the contents of the report. 
 
1.2    To recommend to Executive the adoption of the Local Discretionary Business 

Rates Relief Scheme for 2019-20 
 
 

10. Business Rates Retail Relief Policy  (Pages 79 - 88)    
 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance  
 
Purpose of report 



 
To provide members with an update on the Business Rates Retail Relief announced 
in the recent Budget and to propose a Retail Relief Policy for recommendation to 
Executive. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2  To consider and recommend to Executive the proposed Business Rates 

 Retail Relief Policy contained in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 

11. 100% Council Tax Premium on Long Term Empty Dwellings  (Pages 89 - 92)    
 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members with an update on the change in legislation to allow for a 
Council Tax premium of 100% on properties that are empty for 2 years or more and 
to seek a recommendation for Executive on the introduction of 100% Empty Homes 
Premium.      
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council. 
 
1.2    To make a recommendation to Executive on the introduction of an Empty 

Homes Premium of 100% from 1 April 2019. 
 
 

12. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 93 - 94)    
 
To review the Committee Work
[...]

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

 
 Councillor Phil Chapman 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (For Councillor Lucinda Wing) 
 

   
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

28 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
 

29 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Budget Planning Committee - 6 November 2018 

  

30 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
  
 

31 Finance Monitoring Report - August 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance and 
Procurement, which summarised the Council’s Finance Monitoring position at 
the end of August 2018.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
advised the committee that a total overspend of £481k to the end of August 
was forecast. No additional financial risks had been identified in September or 
October.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the current 
underspend in Disabled Facilities Grants, the Assistant Director – Finance 
and Procurement advised that work on internal Cherwell District Council 
processes was being undertaken to ensure that Disabled Facilities Grants 
were better utilised, however reiterated that the process was reliant on 
referrals for such grants from Oxfordshire County Council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

32 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Interim 
Executive Director – Finance and Governance, which provided an update on 
the current financial position and progress being made towards setting the 
budget for 2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised the 
Committee that details of the financial settlement from central Government 
were expected around 6 December 2018.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Interim Executive Director – Finance 
and Governance confirmed that due to the volatility of some areas of income, 
such as planning application fees, the actual position regarding income was 
taken into account when setting the new budget.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Budget Planning Committee - 6 November 2018 

  

 
33 Response to the Value for Money Judgement in 2017/18 accounts  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which detailed Cherwell District Council’s response 
to the Value for Money Judgement on the 2017/18 accounts.  
 
In introducing the report, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance advised the Committee that the report would also be presented 
to the Board of Crown House Banbury Ltd, as agreed with the external 
auditors.  
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance assured the 
Committee that there was no indication in the judgement that the acquisition 
of Crown House should not have happened. 
 
As a result of the Value for Money judgement, other transactions had been 
reviewed and no issues had been found. In response to the report, the 
Committee commented that the report had given Members and officers a 
number of learning points for future transactions.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the actions taken to date in relation to address any concerns 

 within the value for money judgement in our 2017/18 accounts in 
 relation to the acquisition of assets be noted.  

 
 

34 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its Work Plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Committee Work Plan be noted, subject to the inclusion of an 

 additional item relating to Business Rates Overview and the removal of 
 the item relating to S106 Monitoring from the 27 November 2018 
 meeting. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
27 November 2018 

 

Finance Monitoring Report – September 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 

 
 

                                           This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to financial monitoring reviews on a monthly basis. This 
demonstrates an improvement from previous years where reporting has been 
quarterly.  
 

2.2 Regular reporting is extremely important and we are committed to improving this 
during 2018/19. The committee will be able to provide input into the way the 
reporting develops further during the year.  

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The frequency of information is being improved during 2018/19. We have 
introduced monthly monitoring and reporting across the organisation. This 
improvement in reporting regularity will provide budget managers, senior leadership 

[...]
retained: 

Business rates from Renewable Energy 

sites 0.3 

S31 compensation for multiplier cap 0.1 

Retained Business Rates 9.3 

P
age 66



N

o

. 

Effect on MTFS 

The £9m reflects the business rates performance in 2017-18, 

however, its not what was reported in budget monitoring as 

income in the General Fund for that year! 

 

There is a timing delay between when the surplus is generated 

and when it is reflected as additional income in the General 

Fund. 

 

In 2017/18 the actual Collection Fund surplus was £0.8m 

 

In 2018/19 we have budgeted to show £0.2m of this surplus 

 

So the remaining £0.6m will be part of the 2019/20 budget 

 

 13 

P
age 67



N

o

. 

14 

Appeals  

 

 Ratepayers can appeal the RV that has been calculated 

by the Valuation Office. 

 In 2017 the process for appealing changed  to a ‘check, 

challenge, appeal ‘ process. 

 More difficult for appeals to be lodged 

 Can only appeal once 

 A significant drop in number of appeals lodged 

 So far there are currently 10 open challenges at CDC 

 The impact of an appeal  

 refund of business rates 

 Reduced business rates going forward 

 Current Appeals News – ATMs 

 

P
age 68



N

o

. 

15 

Future of Business Rates 

 

 

 75% business rates retention to be introduced in 2020-21 

 

 Oxfordshire authorities submitted a bid to pilot what this would look like 

in 2019/20 – waiting to hear outcome 

 

 Main principles: 

 Tier splits of 75% to be determined (currently 50% is split: 40% to CDC and 

10% OCC)  

 Retain 75% growth above baseline 

 Baseline to be reset 

 

 The Business rates scheme is being reviewed by a working group in 

central government to simplify it! 

 

 

 

P
age 69



N

o

. 

16 

Any Questions? P
age 70



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

27 November 2018 
 
 

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme 
for 2019-20 

 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the proposed 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme before consideration by Executive.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
1.2     To recommend to Executive the adoption of the Local Discretionary Business Rates 

Relief Scheme for 2019-20 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In the Spring Budget 2017 the Chancellor announced £300m funding for local 
councils to help businesses facing an increase in their business rates following the 
2017 Revaluation. Any unspent funding will be returned to central government. The 
total funding for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2019-20 £147,000, a 
reduction from £358,000 in 2018-19 and £736,000 in 2017-2018,  

 
2.2 The Government expects billing authorities to use their discretionary powers under 

section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act to deliver the scheme. Billing 
authorities will be compensated through a Section 31 grant for the cost to the 
authority of granting the relief, up to a maximum amount based on the authority’s 
allocation of the £300m fund. 
 

2.3 Each authority is required to devise its own Discretionary Relief Scheme. 
 
 Page 71

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Report Details 
 
 
3.1 The assistance Cherwell District Council is able to offer under the scheme is limited 

by the funding provided.  The funding allocation for Cherwell District Council for the 
next two years is as follows: 

 
  

2019-20 2020-21 

£147,000 £21,000 

 
 
3.2 A copy of the proposed Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy for 2019-

2020 is shown at Appendix A of this report.  The draft policy for 2019-20 remains 
unchanged to again maximise the use of funding and to support local businesses. 

 
3.3 The attached policy outlines the proposed qualifying criteria and exclusions. 
 
3.4 European “State Aid” rules apply to
[...]

directing billing authorities to use to award the new categories of relief. 

 
7.4 Relief from taxes, including non-domestic rates, can constitute state aid under 

European Union legislation.  There are block exemptions from the state aid rules 
where the aid is below a de minimis level.  The de minimis level applies to all de 
minimis aid received, including other Government subsidies or grants, in addition to 
any rate relief given as a de minimis aid. It will be for the Council to ensure that any 
relief granted does not transgress state aid rules.  The de minimis threshold is 
€200,000 from all sources to the recipient as a whole over a rolling period of three 
years. 

 
          Comments checked by: 
 Christopher Mace, Solicitor 
 01327 322125  
 Christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 Corporate Priorities:  Sound budgets and customer focused council. 

 
  
 

Lead Councillor Page 73



 
 Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management. 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

A Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Jacey Scott Joint Revenue and Recovery Team Leader   

Contact 
Information 

Jacey Scott 01327 322162 

jacey.scott@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 74

mailto:jacey.scott@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20 

1. Introduction 

The Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme applies for the period 1 April 

2019 to 31 March 2020.  Under the scheme relief will only be provided where a 

qualifying ratepayer’s bill has increased due to the 2017 Revaluation. 

The assistance Cherwell District Council is able to offer under the scheme is
[...]
nd at https://www.gov.uk/state-aid 

5. How will the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief be calculated? 

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief will be calculated after any or all of the 

following have been applied: 

 Exemptions and other reliefs 

 Transitional arrangements 

6. Application Process 

The Council will automatically award business rates relief to qualifying businesses.  

The amount of relief awarded each year will be subject to review such that the total 

relief doesn’t exceed the funding allocation from government. 

This policy will be published on the Council’s website www.cherwell.gov.uk. 

 

Page 76

https://www.gov.uk/state-aid
http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

7. Appeals 

All appeals must clearly state the ground(s) and be made in writing to: Revenues 

and Recovery Team, Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury 

OX15 4AA. 

Any appeal will be judged in line with this policy and the decision is to be taken at the 

sole discretion of the Executive Director Finance and Governance Chief Finance 

Officer in consultation with the Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager. All appeals 

will be reviewed within 4 weeks of submission of all necessary information.  All 

decisions taken on appeals are final and the outcome will be recorded and advised 

to the ratepayer in writing.  If an appeal is successful, rate relief will be backdated for 

the full eligible period within the relevant financial year.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee   
 

27th November 2018 
 

Business Rates Retail Relief Policy  

 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance  

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the Business Rates Retail Relief announced 
in the recent Budget and to propose a Retail Relief Policy for recommendation to 
Executive. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
 
1.1  To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2 To consider and recommend to Executive the proposed Business Rates Retail 
 Relief Policy contained at Appendix 1 of this report. 

  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Government announced in the Budget on 29 October 2018 that it will provide a 
business rates retail relief scheme for occupied retail properties with a rateable 
value of less than £51,000 for the financial years 2019-20 and 2020-21.  
 
 

2.2 Guidance has been provided by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government regarding the operation and delivery of the relief.  The relief must be 
awarded in accordance with discretionary relief powers contained within the Local 
Finance Act 1988 (as amended). 

 
2.3 Any retail relief awarded by the Council will be fully reimbursed if paid in 

accordance with Government guidance. 
 
2.4 The policy proposed in this report fully reflects the guidance to award relief to 

occupied retail premises. 
 Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Government announced in the Budget on 29 October 2018 that it will provide a 
business rates retail relief scheme for ‘occupied retail’ properties with a rateable 
value of less than £51,000 in each of the years 2019-20 and 2020-21.  

 
3.2 As this is a measure for 2019-20 and 2020-2021 only, the Government is not 

changing the legislation around the reliefs available to properties. Instead the 
Government will, providing Councils follow the eligibility criteria set out in its 
guidance; reimburse local authorities that use their discretionary relief powers 
(using a grant under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). The 
Government expects local government to grant relief to qualifying ratepayers. 

 
3.3 The Council currently makes awards in accordance with Section 47 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) to grant relief. In order to adopt the 
“reta
[...]
h relief will be available? 

The total amount of government-funded relief available for each property for 2019-20 

and 2020/21 under this scheme is one third of the bill, after mandatory reliefs and 

other discretionary reliefs funded by section 31 grants have been applied. There is 

no relief available under this scheme for properties with a rateable value of £51,000 

or more. The eligibility for the relief and the relief itself will be assessed and 

calculated on a daily basis.  

7. What if I occupy more than one property?  

Ratepayers that occupy more than one property will be entitled to relief for each of 
their eligible properties, subject to State Aid De Minimis limits.  
 

7. Appeals 

If you disagree with a decision made under this policy, you must write and tell us why 

you think the decision is wrong, ie whether you consider the published criteria have 

been properly applied. 

We will take account of any information given in your appeal letter. We will decide 

whether or not the criteria have been properly applied.  This is called ‘reconsidering’ 

the decision.  We will write to tell you what has happened, normally within 10 days of 

decision. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 87

https://www.gov.uk/state-aid


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

27 November 2018 
 

100% Council Tax Premium on Long Term Empty 
Dwellings 

 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the change in legislation to allow for a 
Council Tax premium of 100% on properties that are empty for 2 years or more and 
to seek a recommendation for Executive on the introduction of 100% Empty Homes 
Premium.      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2    To make a recommendation to Executive on the introduction of an Empty Homes 

Premium of 100% from 1st April 2019. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In September 2015 Executive agreed the introduction of a 50% premium from 1st 
April 2016 on a class of property which has been unoccupied and unfurnished for a 
period of two years or more. 

2.2 This report considers the new legislation from April 2019 which allows for a 100% 
Empty Homes Premium to be levied and the financial implications for the Council. 
The decision as to whether to introduce the additional premium is a local one to be 
made by councils. 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 
 Position so far 
  
3.1 From 1st April 2013, Local Authorities have been able to charge a Council Tax 

premium of 50% on properties which have been unoccupied and unfurnished for a Page 89

Agenda Item 11



period of two years or more. The premium is chargeable on a property that has 
been empty for two years. It is therefore possible for an individual to buy a property 
which has already been empty for two years and therefore will be liable for a 
premium immediately. Under the Council Tax Regulations 2003 there are 
exemptions and discretions under this provision:  

 A dwelling which would otherwise be the sole or main residence of a member of the 
armed services, who is absent as a result of such service 

 An annexe, which forms part of a single dwelling and is being treated by the 
resident of that property as part of the main dwelling. 

 If the liable person can demonstrate that the property is on the market for sale or 
rent or can demonstrate hardship.  

 
3.2     There are financial and non-financial benefits associated with the introduction of the 

Empty Homes Premium. The financial benefits relate to an increase in Council Tax 
income and New Homes Bonus and non-financial benefits relate to bringing empty 
properties back into use.  

 
3.3    The decision was taken to introduce the premium with effect from 1st April 2016.  

There h
[...]
 and Reasons for Rejection 
 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To decide not to make a recommendation to Executive on introducing an 
Empty Homes Premium of 100% from April 2019. 

 
 
 

6.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
6.1      The financial implications are set out in the body of the report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Kelly Watson Assistant Director Finance and Procurement 
 01295 221638    

Kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 has been amended by the 

Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 
2018 to allow for the maximum percentage by which Council Tax may be increased 
to change to 100% from the financial year beginning 1st April 2019 and then to be 
further increased each financial year up to 2021 to a maximum of 300% as 
described in the main body of the report. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Chris Mace, Solicitor 
01327 322125 
Chris.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
 

Wards Affected 
Page 91



 
All 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 This links to the Council’s priorities of a district of opportunity and sound budgets  
           and a customer focused council 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Belinda Green (Operations Director)  

Contact 
Information 

Belinda Green: 01327 322182 

Belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk 

 

  

Page 92

mailto:Belinda.green@


 
 

Year Date Agenda Items 

 

27 November  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Business Rates Retail Relief Policy 

 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 
2019-20 

 100% Council Tax Premium on Long Term Empty 
Dwellings 

29 January  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

 S106 Monitoring 

 Local Government Settlement 

 Budget 2019/20 

 Fees & Charges 2019/20 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2019 

26 February  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19 

 S106 Monitoring 

 Write Offs 

  

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018
	Annexe 1 - Executive Report Monthly Performance Risk and Finance Monitoring Report September 2018
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page - Final
	Appendix 2 Performance KPIs & Programme measures
	Appedix 1 KPIsSep18
	Appendix 1 JPM Sep18 V3
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register September v1
	Appendix 4 - CDC Capital

	8 Business Rates - An Overview
	9 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20
	Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019 CDC - Appendix

	10 Business Rates Retail Relief Policy
	Business rates retail rate relief  Policy 2019 - 21 Appendix

	11 100% Council Tax Premium on Long Term Empty Dwellings
	12 Review of Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

Also 
Present:: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Belinda Green, Joint Revenue and Benefits Manager - CSN 
Resources 
Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

35 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

36 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 November 2018 

  

 
 

38 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

39 Finance Monitoring Report - September 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance and 
Procurement, which summarised the Council’s Finance Monitoring position at 
the end of September 2018. 
 
The Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement advised the committee 
that there had been an improvement in the Council’s financial position, as a 
result of improved business rates growth and existing overspends having 
begun to be offset by underspends across some departments.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director – 
Finance and Procurement advised that no additional financial risks had been 
identified in September or October.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

40 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

41 Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Following discussion with Officers, the Committee agreed to move into private 
session for the duration of the discussion on this item.  
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance and the Assistant 
Director – Finance and Procurement gave an exempt presentation on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Committee asked detailed questions on all aspects of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget for 2019-20, which were duly answered by 
Officers. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 November 2018 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt presentation be noted. 
 
 

42 Re-admittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

43 Business Rates - An Overview  
 
The Committee considered a verbal presentation from the Operations Director 
– CSN Resources and the Financial Analyst which provided an overview on 
Business Rates.  
 
In introducing the presentation, the Financial Analyst advised that the amount 
of business rates charged depended on the rateable value of the property as 
calculated by the Valuation Office Agency, the multiplier applied to it, and 
whether they were eligible for any form of business rate relief.   
 
During the presentation, the Committee heard that Cherwell District Council 
collected £93m in Business Rates during 2017/18 and retained £9m; however 
timing delays meant that this was not reported as income in the 2017/18 
budget monitoring.  
 
Following questions from the Committee regarding rates for new businesses, 
the Operations Director – CSN resources advised that it was not possible to 
look up Rateable Value in advance of a business opening, due to the  
different rates and reliefs that may be applicable based on the nature of 
individual businesses.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation be noted. 
 
 

44 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which provided Members with details of the 
proposed Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme for 2019-20. 
 
The Operations Director – CSN Resources advised the Committee that 
central Government expected local authorities to use discretionary powers in 
order to deliver the relief scheme; however there had been very little take up 
of the funding that had been made available. It was therefore proposed to 
apply the relief automatically to those businesses that qualified for it.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Operations Director – CSN 
Resources advised that assistance to parties impacted by the 2017 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 November 2018 

  

Revaluation was limited by the funding provided, and that this was forecast to 
decrease to £21k by 2020-21.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
(2) That Executive be recommended to adopt the Local Discretionary 

Business Rates Relief Scheme for 2019-20. 
 
 

45 Business Rates Retail Relief Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which provided an update on the Business Rates 
Retail Relief announced in the recent budget, and proposed a Retail Relief 
Policy.  
 
In introducing the report, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance advised the committee that the scheme applied to occupied retail 
premises with a rateable value of less than £51k in the years 2019-20 and 
2020-21.  
 
Following questions from the committee, the Operations Director – CSN 
Resources advised that any retail relief awarded by the Council would be 
reimbursed by central Government.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
(2) That the proposed Business Rates Retail Relief Policy be recommended 

to Executive for consideration. 
 
 

46 100% Council Tax Premium on Long Term Empty Dwellings  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which provided an update on the change in 
legislation to allow for a Council Tax premium of 100% on properties that were  
empty for 2 years or more, and a recommendation to Executive on the 
introduction of a 100% Empty Homes Premium.   
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised that from 1 
April 2019, local authorities would be able to increase the Empty Homes 
Premium to 100% for properties that had been empty for two or more years. It 
was up to individual authorities to decide whether or not to implement the 
premium locally.   
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the implementation of 
the premium, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
advised that the Council would notify any parties impacted by the increase 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 November 2018 

  

prior to 1 April 2019, and local communities would be made aware of potential 
higher premiums through an advertising campaign. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council be noted.  
 
(2) That Executive be recommended to introduce an Empty Homes Premium 

of 100% from 1 April 2019. 
 
 

47 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its Work Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


